
CASE NO. 19-20706

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Fifth Circuit**

**ANTHONIA I. NWAORIE, on behalf of herself and all
others similarly situated,**

Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; U.S. CUSTOMS &
BORDER PROTECTION; KEVIN K. MCALEENAN,**

Defendants–Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Texas, Houston Division, No. 4:18-CV-01406,
Honorable Gray H. Miller, Presiding

OPENING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF–APPELLANT

Dan Alban
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
Lead Counsel for Plaintiff–Appellant

Anya Bidwell
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
816 Congress Avenue, Suite 960
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 480-5936
Counsel for Plaintiff–Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
I. Anthonia’s 2017 Flight to Nigeria	3
II. Anthonia’s CAFRA Claim and CBP’s Demand That She Sign an HHA.....	4
III. Anthonia’s Placement in a Screening List or Database.....	7
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
I. Anthonia’s Class Claim Challenging the HHA Policy as <i>Ultra Vires</i> (Count I) States a Valid Claim.	19
A. The District Court Erred by Holding That <i>Ultra Vires</i> Claims Must Allege Unconstitutional Conduct and	

Thus Mistakenly Conflated Anthonia’s *Ultra Vires* Class Claim (Count I) With Her Separate Unconstitutional Conditions Class Claim (Count II).21

B. Anthonia’s *Ultra Vires* Claim Does Not Challenge the Specific Timing of the Release of Property but Instead Challenges Imposing an Additional Condition—Signing the HHA—Unauthorized by Statute or Regulation. 23

II. Anthonia’s Class Claim Challenging the HHA Policy As Imposing An Unconstitutional Condition (Count II) States a Valid Claim. 26

A. The District Court Erred by Concluding that All Claims Waived by the HHA Are Already Barred by Sovereign Immunity. 28

B. The District Court Wrongly Concluded That the Challenged HHAs Are a “Tool of Settlement” Even Though There Is No Case for Class Members to Settle. 33

1. The district court failed to distinguish between conditions accepted as part of negotiated settlements and conditions imposed on the right to return of property. 34

2. This case challenges only HHAs imposed after the owner has already obtained the right to the return of the seized property. 37

C. The district court erroneously concluded that the challenged HHAs are justified based on a misunderstanding of CAFRA’s procedures. 40

1. CAFRA’s procedures command the agency to “promptly release” seized property and thus are not discretionary.41

2. The district court wrongly held that only “undisputed” owners of seized property are entitled to the return of that property under Section 983(a) (3) (B). 42

3. There is no basis for the district court’s claim that Anthonia could have avoided signing her HHA by proving her ownership of the property in an administrative proceeding.....	43
D. Rather Than Analyze Whether the HHA Policy Imposes Unconstitutional Conditions, the District Court Improperly Applied a New Standard: What It Believes Is “Prudent” For CBP to Do.....	46
III. Anthonia’s Individual Claim for Interest on Her Seized Property (Count III) Is Not Barred by Sovereign Immunity.....	47
A. Sovereign Immunity Does Not Bar Anthonia’s Individual Claim for Interest on Her Seized Property.	48
B. Anthonia’s Individual Claim for Interest on Her Seized Property Was Not Brought Under Section 2465 and Is Not Precluded by That Statute.	54
IV. Anthonia Brought A Viable Individual Procedural Due-Process Claim Challenging Being Targeted For Additional, Intrusive Screenings (Count IV).....	55
A. Count IV Did Not Bring an APA Challenge to Anthonia Being Subjected to Additional Screenings.	56
B. The District Court Failed to Analyze Anthonia’s Valid Procedural Due-Process Claim Under Count IV.	56
CONCLUSION.....	60
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	62
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anoushiravani v. Fishel</i> , No. 04-CV-212-MO, 2004 WL 1630240 (D. Or. July 19, 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	18
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	30, 37
<i>Carvajal v. United States</i> , 521 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cicalese v. University of Texas Medical Branch</i> , 924 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Elhady v. Kable</i> , 391 F. Supp. 3d 562 (E.D. Va. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elhady v. Piehota</i> , 303 F. Supp. 3d 453 (E.D. Va. 2017)	60
<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 556 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967)	27
<i>Ikelionwu v. United States</i> , 150 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 1998)	52
<i>Jean v. Gonzales</i> , 452 F.3d 392 (5th Cir. 2006)	22

Kadonsky v. United States,
No. CA-3:96-CV-2969-BC,
1998 WL 460293 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 04, 1998) 49, 50, 51, 52

Koontz v. St. John’s River Water Management District,
570 U.S. 595 (2013) 26

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.,
337 U.S. 682 (1949) 21, 22, 23

Larson v. United States,
274 F.3d 643 (1st Cir. 2001) 52

Library of Congress v. Shaw,
478 U.S. 310 (1986) 51, 52

Lil’ Man In The Boat, Inc. v. City & County of San Francisco,
No. 17-CV-00904-JST,
2017 WL 3129913 (N.D. Cal. July 24, 2017)..... 38, 39

Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FCC,
476 U.S. 355 (1986) 20

Luminant Generation Co., LLC v. EPA,
675 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2012) 20

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 56, 57, 58, 60

Meyers ex rel. Benzing v. Texas,
410 F.3d 236 (5th Cir. 2005) 18

New York v. FERC,
535 U.S. 1 (2002) 20

Noriega-Lopez v. Ashcroft,
335 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 22

Perry v. Sindermann,
408 U.S. 593 (1972) 26, 27

Richardson v. Axion Logistics, LLC,
780 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2015)18

Simmons v. United States,
390 U.S. 377 (1968) 27

Spawn v. Western Bank-Westheimer,
989 F.2d 830 (5th Cir. 1993) 51, 52

Town of Newton v. Rumery,
480 U.S. 386 (1987).....35, 36, 37

United States v. \$7,999.00 in U.S. Currency,
170 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 1999) 52

United States v. \$30,006.25 in U.S. Currency,
236 F.3d 610 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 52

United States v. \$277,000 in U.S. Currency,
69 F.3d 1491 (9th Cir. 1995) 49, 53

United States v. \$515,060.42 in U.S. Currency,
152 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 1998)*passim*

United States v. 1461 West 42nd Street,
251 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2001) 48, 49

United States v. Craig,
694 F.3d 509 (3d Cir. 2012) 52

United States v. Huynh,
334 F. App'x 636 (5th Cir. 2009) 54

Woodward v. Andrus,
419 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2005)19

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 983.....10

18 U.S.C. § 983(a) (2)10

18 U.S.C. § 983(a) (2) (C) 42

18 U.S.C. § 983(a) (3)10, 43, 45

18 U.S.C. § 983(a) (3) (A).....4, 10, 45

18 U.S.C. § 983(a) (3) (B)*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 983(a) (3) (B) (ii)*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 983(a) - (b)..... 44

19 U.S.C. § 1618 39

21 U.S.C. § 881 51

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 2465 47, 54, 55

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) (1) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) (6) 2, 18

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(g) 9

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 8.13..... 5, 42

28 C.F.R. § 8.13(b) 19, 25, 43

28 C.F.R. § 8.13(c) 43

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Department of Homeland Security, *DHS Traveler Redress Inquiry Program (DHS TRIP)*, <https://www.dhs.gov/dhs-trip>..... 8, 9

U.S. Customs Services, *Seized Asset Management and Enforcement Procedures Handbook*, CIS HB 4400-01A (2002), https://foiarr.cbp.gov/docs/Manuals_and_Instructions/2009/283231839_19/0910011234_seized_management_Part1.pdf 45
